In Re Abbott Laboratories, Inc., 51 F.3d 524 (5  Cir. 1995).th

In this case, plaintiffs purport to limit their damages beneath the jurisdictional threshold

by alleging that  

the amount of damages sustained by each member of the Class herein do not
exceed the sum of FORTY-FIVE THOUSAND ($45,000.00) DOLLARS,
exclusive of interest and costs and each member of the Class hereby waives,
forgoes and relinquishes any and all damages in excess of FORTY-FIVE
THOUSAND ($45,000.00) DOLLARS, exclusive of interest and costs.

(Petition, ¶ 37) (emphasis in original).

Plaintiffs further allege that the total amount in controversy is less than five million dollars,

exclusive of interests and costs.  Id., ¶ 39.

The sum sought by plaintiffs is controlling only if it was made in good faith.